
EC-25-309



 

 

Cover Analysis 

 

1. What is it? 

 

A request to exceed the $100,000 P/T limit on the City Clerk’s contract with 

Ripley Harwood in order to continue providing administrative hearings 

through Fiscal Year 2025. 
 

2. What will this piece of legislation do? 

 

Allow the Clerk’s Office to amend its current contract with its hearing 

officer to exceed $100,000.  
 

3. Why is this project needed? 

 

This legislation will allow the Clerk’s Office continue conducting city 

administrative hearings.  

 

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source? 

 

The Clerk’s office will utilize existing vacancy savings and other contract 

funding allocations to cover the additional $25,000.  

 

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this contract? If so, what 

level of income is projected? 
 

N/A 

 

6. What will happen if the project is not approved? 

 

The Clerk’s Office will have to suspend holding administrative hearings.  

 

7. Is this service already provided by another entity? 

 

No 
 

 

 























 

SECOND AMENDMENT 

 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the date of the last signature 

below, by and between the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, a municipal corporation (“City”), and 

RIPLEY B HARWOOD , an Individual, 201 Third St. NW, Suite 1300, Albuquerque, NM 

8 7 1 0 2 (“Contractor”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS,  the  City  and  Contractor  entered  into  an agreement, dated January 22, 

2024, hereinafter referred to as the “Original Agreement”, whereby the Contractor agreed to 

perform certain Services. The Original Agreement was procured pursuant to Section 5-5-20(T) 

ROA 1994; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor executed a First Amendment to the Original 

Agreement on April 24, 2024, to provide for additional compensation to cover additional services 

required; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City requires additional services within the scope of work contemplated 

by the Original agreement, and must adjust the total compensation for the additional services to be 

paid at the same rate contemplated by the Original Agreement; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City increased the amount of the Original Agreement in the First 

Amendment dated April 24, 2024 to ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND and NO/100 DOLLARS 

($100,000.00), which was an increase of EIGHTY THOUSAND and NO/100 DOLLARS 

($80,000.00), and 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor agree that to provide for continued services the total 

compensation amount should be increased to ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND and 

NO/100 DOLLARS (125,000.00), which is an increase of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND and 

NO/100 DOLLARS ($25,000.00), and 
  

WHEREAS, the Contractor is agreeable to the changes. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the 

parties hereto mutually agree as follows: 

1. Section, 3, subsection A of the Original Agreement is hereby amended by deleting 

that subsection in its entirety and inserting the following language in lieu thereof: 

A. Compensation. For performing the Services specified in Section 1, the City 

agrees to pay the Contractor up to the amount of ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE 

THOUSAND and NO/100 DOLLARS ($125,000.00), which amount excludes any 

applicable gross receipts tax. This amount shall constitute complete compensation for 

the Contractor’s Service, including all expenditures made and expenses insured by the 

Contractor in performing the Services.  

2. Except as herein expressly amended, the terms and conditions of the Original 

Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect unless there is a 

conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and this Agreement, in which 

event, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control. 



 

3. This Agreement shall not become binding upon the City until approved by the 

highest required City approval authority. 








